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Statewide Juvenile Justice Data

2010 2011
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H Juvenile Population at Risk
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M Juvenile Arrests .

) H Juvenile Arrests
M Refer to Juvenile Court
M Cases Diverted
B Cases Involving Secure Detention
B Cases Petitioned (Charges Filed)

1 Cases Resulting in Deliquent Findings

B Refer to Juvenile Court

H Cases Diverted

B Cases Involving Secure Detention

B Cases Petitioned (Charges Filed)

m Cases Resulting in Deliquent Findings

i Cases Resulting in Probation # Cases Resulting in Probation

Cases resulting in State Correctional Care Cases resulting in State Correctional Care

m Cases Transferred to Adult Court B Cases Transferred to Adult Court
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Specialized Foster Care Room and
Board Block Grant

Distributed to each county based on juvenile population

Total amount = 2,331,740.00/annually

Statewide Data: State Fiscal Year 2012

B Youth Served

B Prior Placements

H Re-Offenses During Reporting Cycle (youth who re-offend
during treatment- count each offense separate)

B Youth Diagnosed with Substance Abuse

B Youth Diagnosed with Mental Health Issues

B Youth with Co-Occuring Diagnosis
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China Spring/Aurora Pines Youth Camp

Youth Served 2012
180
160
140
120
100
80 -
60 -
40 -
20 -
0 Male Female
B Number of Youth Served
Calendar Year 2012 106 38 Total= 144
(Arrivals)
= AverageEL‘.ength vt 146.99 164.45 Average = 155.72
xit (days)
W Average Age 15.9 15.8 Average= 15.85

Areas of Concentration

Abuse and Victimization

Health Assessment and
Education

Parenting Classes
Substance Abuse Counseling

Educational
Services/Vocational Planning

Family Integration
Rational Emotive Therapy
Psychological Services
Physical Fitness

Anger Regression Therapy
Boys Council/Girls Circle
Thinking for a Change

Challenge Course/Wilderness
Program
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Spring Mountain Youth Camp

Youth Served 2012
250
200
150
100
50
0 [ I
Number of Average Average Average Age
Youth Served Dail g Length of agt g Average Age
Calendar Po ulazion Stay at Exit Admisstion at Release
Year 2012 P (days)
H Male 210 96 147.5 15.7 16.1

Areas of Concentration

Treatment Plan

Forestry Work Program
Culinary/KP Work Program
Educational Programming

Mental Health Services

SMYC Weekend Furlough Program
Special Programs

Intensive Supervision Program
T.0.0.LS

Nevada Partners / Workforce
Connections

Participation in NIAA “A” High
School Sports
Thinking for a Change
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State Juvenile Justice Services

Consists of Four Agencies

* Caliente Youth Center-140 beds
* Only state facility serving female offenders- 40 beds.
* Serves younger, lower sanctioned male offenders- 100 beds.

*  Nevada Youth Training Center-110 Beds

* Male youth housed at Nevada Youth Training Center are generally older and have more extensive delinquent
background than males housed at Caliente Youth Center.

*  Youth Parole Bureau

*  Youth, 12 to 21 years, who are committed to the Division of Child and Family Services for correctional and/or
mental health care.

* Supervise and assist youth released from a state correctional facility with reintegrating back into the community
in which they reside.

* Youth transferred to Nevada through the Interstate Compact on Juveniles.

*  Juvenile Justice Programs Office

* Ensure that Nevada is in compliance with the four core requirements of the Office of Juvenile Justice and
Delinquency Prevention.

* Distribute grant funds to local jurisdictions through the Juvenile Justice Commission’s Grant Review Committee.



Caliente Youth Center

Youth Served 2012 Substance Abuse and Mental Health Issues
Screened at Intake

Total Assessed- 163

140 14 (8%)
120
100
80
60
40
20
0 -
Male Female
L iauth B None (no evidence of either problem)
Served Calendar Year 127 36 Total= 163 =
2012 (Arrivals) W Substance Abuse Only
| L B Mental Health Onl
Average' ength of Stay 8.64 8.58 Average = 8.61 Y
at Exit (months) B Both (co-occuring)
 Average Age 16.41 16.8 Average= 16.60 B Total Substance Abuse

B Total Mental Health
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DCEFS Correctional Placements

Caliente Youth Center Commitments by Region

State Fiscal Year 2011

State Fiscal Year 2012

120 100
90
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60 50
40
40 - 30 -
20 - 20 1
0 - — 0 - .
Clark County Rural Counties Washoe County Clark County Rural Counties Washoe County
mF 53 3 8 mF 32 3 6
M 114 5 16 M 92 12 19
State Fiscal Year 2013 to date
(July to December)
60
50
40
30
20
.
0 J el
Clark County Rural Counties Washoe County
mF 10 1 5
M 51 14 7
(]
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Youth Served 2012

Nevada Youth Training Center

120
100 -
80 -
60 -
40 -
20 -
3 | l
Number of Youth Average Length of
el e alendar Stay at Exit Average Age
Year 2012 (myonths) ge e
(Arrivals)
H Male 112 8.09 17.46

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Issues

Screened at Intake

Total Assessed- 112

H None (no evidence of either problem)
B Substance Abuse Only

B Mental Health Only

M Both (co-occuring)

M Total Substance Abuse

M Total Mental Health
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DCEFS Correctional Placements

Nevada Youth Training Center (NYTC)
Commitments by Region and
State Fiscal Year

120
100
80 -
60 -
40 -
. L
Clark County Rurual Counties Washoe County
mSFY11 103 19 36
M SFY12 97 11 27
M SFY 13 (July to December) 38 6 12




State Correctional Facilities

Caliente Youth Center

Culinary Arts
Drafting

Graphic Arts
Horticulture

Hotel Management
Small Engine Repair
Textiles

Welding

Nevada Youth Training Center

Automotive Technology
Culinary Arts

Collision Repair Technology
Horticulture/Landscape
Visual Arts

Computer Keyboarding
Welding

Construction

* Services Offered

Accredited School Program
Special Education

Individual Counseling
Medical Services

Physical Fitness
Psychological Services
Substance Abuse Counseling
Thinking for a Change
Vocational Training

GED Preparation
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2012 Monthly Population-NYTC and Caliente
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Interstate Compact for Juveniles (ICJ)

The Interstate Compact for Juveniles (ICJ), originally drafted in 1955, is an
agreement among states to track young offenders. The purpose of the ICJ is to
enable states to provide for: cooperative supervision of juvenile delinquents on
probation or parole; the return of delinquent juveniles who have escaped or
absconded; the return, from one state to another, of non-delinquent juveniles
who have run away from home; and additional measures for the protection of
juveniles and the public. DCFS, through its Youth Parole Bureau, has
administered the ICJ for the past 38 years.

Beginning in 2001, the Council of State Governments and the Office of Juvenile
Justice and Delinquency Prevention took on the challenge of rewriting the
outdated compact and advocating for its passage. Nevada adopted the compact
in 2005, and on August 26, 2008, the 35th state signed legislation signifying the
official launch of the new compact nationwide.

The new ICJ significantly updates the 53-year-old agreement for tracking and
supervising juveniles who move across state borders. The new language passed
in 49 states to date, provides enhanced accountability, enforcement, visibility and
communication and seeks to update a tool for ensuring public safety as well as
preserving child welfare.
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Supervision Cases

FY 2011
180
160
140
120
100
80
60
40
20 -
9 ) . . Outgoing
Incoming | Incoming | Outgoing
Received | Terminated | Cases Sent Ca.ses
Terminated
W Parole 19 18 29 32
M Probation 163 153 148 138

FY 2012
180
160
140
120
100
80
60
40
20
0 . . . Outgoing
Incoming | Incoming | Outgoing
Received | Terminated | Cases Sent Ca'ses
Terminated
H Parole 15 10 31 41
B Probation 167 165 143 159
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Youth Parole Bureau

Summary of Tasks

Assist youth transitioning from a correctional institution back into the community.

Facilitate the placement of youth requiring more extensive treatment into the
appropriate settings to include residential and mental health programs both in and
out of state based on the youth presenting therapeutic need.

Proper supervision of youth within the community to include progressive. disciplinary
steps for non-compliance with Bureau directives and/or Nevada law.

Provision of services by other public agencies on a subcontracted or purchased basis.
Maintain public safety through community supervision and youth accountability.

e Services Provided

Alcoholics and Narcotics Anonymous

Outpatient and Residential Substance Abuse Treatment
Outpatient and Residential Mental Health Treatment
Wraparound Clinical Services

Medication Management

Group Counseling

Individual Counseling

Basic Skills Training
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Youth Parole Supervision Caseload SFY 2012

Number of Youth on Parole

600
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr | May Jun
EFY11| 521 512 509 486 492 492 492 499 492 496 487 484
mFEY12| 467 458 464 456 434 457 468 482 462 446 449 453




Juvenile Justice Programs Office

*  Four Core Requirements of JJDP Act

Deinstitutionalization of Status Offenders
Sight and Sound Separation

Jail Removal

Disproportionate Minority Contact

e  Summary of Grant Programs

Juvenile Accountability Block Grant

Title V Delinquency Prevention Grant

Title Il Formula Grant

Enforcing Underage Drinking Laws Grant

Specialized Foster Care Room and Board Block Grant

Works in conjunction with Juvenile Probation Departments, Law Enforcement,
Community Organizations and Judicial Branch to improve programming and services for
youth.

Collects and Analyzes data from each of the seventeen counties.
Provides support to the Nevada Juvenile Justice Commission.
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